City of Charlottetown A Bylaw to Repeal Certain Bylaws Bylaw # 2021-RCB-01

Adopted Jan 10, 2022

1. Title

1.1. This bylaw shall be known and cited as a "Bylaw to Repeal Certain Bylaws."

2. Authority

2.1. Pursuant to Section 126 of the *Municipal Government Act* R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. M-12.1., Power to amend and repeal bylaw or resolution.

3. Purpose

3.1. When a bylaw has no further need, action or consequence it is redundant and should be repealed. Occasionally, bylaws are repealed but not replaced therefore a repeal bylaw should be duly passed.

4. Repeal of Existing Bylaw

4.1. The City of Charlottetown Bylaw to Repeal Certain Bylaws which was initially approved and adopted by City Council on August 26, 1997; amended Feb. 8 & Oct. 12, 1999, Oct. 17, 2002 and Mar. 31, 2004 shall be repealed and replaced with this "Bylaw to Repeal Certain Bylaws", #2021-RCB-01.

5. Effective Date

First Reading:

5.1. This "Bylaw to Repeal Certain Bylaws," Bylaw# 2021-RCB-01, shall be effective on the date of approval and adoption below.

This Bylaw to Repeal Certain Bylaws, Bylaw #2021-RCB-of members present at the Council meeting held on the	
Second Reading:	
This Bylaw to Repeal Certain Bylaws, Bylaw #2021-RCB-0 majority of members present at the Council meeting he	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •
Approval and Adoption by Council:	
This Bylaw to Repeal Certain Bylaws, Bylaw #2021-RCB-01, was approved and adopted by a majority of Council members present at the Council meeting held on theday of, 202	
6. Witness the corporate seal of the City	
Mayor (sealed signature)	Chief Administrative Officer (sealed signature)
This Bylaw to Repeal Certain Bylaws, Bylaw #2021-RCB-01, adopted by the Council of the City of Charlottetown on the of, 202_ is certified to be a true copy.	
Chief Administrative Officer Signature	Date